
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 25 May 2022 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 6 June 2022 at 
6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
  

1.   Election of Chairman for 2022/23 
 

 
 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23 
 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 25 April 2022. 
 

 

 
6.   An update on Wyre's Covid-19 response 

 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 The Chief Executive, Garry Payne, will attend the meeting to present 
the Covid-19 response action plan and will respond to comments and 
questions from members of the committee. 
  
The complete set of minutes from the Wyre Covid-19 Task Force can 
be viewed here. These minutes highlight the extensive work that has 
been undertaken.  
 

 

 
7.   Review of the implementation of the recommendations of the 

Tourism Recovery Task Group - interim update report 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted an interim update report of the recommendations of the 
Tourism Recovery Task Group. She will also attend the meeting to 
answer additional questions from members.  

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/DemocraticServices-MazsFolder/EmQWbvbMX8FOt-6SmGv2de0Bc9Uvjo3ersZYNh1bXrAX9Q?e=79Jc4f


8.   Business Plan 2021/22, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 
4: January - March) 
 

(Pages 19 - 38) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted a report, the 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2021/22, 
January – March 2022. 
 

 

 
9.   State of Wyre Report 2021 

 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, submitted the State 
of Wyre Report 2021 for members to consider. 
  
The full report can be viewed here. 
 

 

 
10.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 – update report 

 
(Pages 39 - 44) 

 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 
report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23. Marianne Unwin, Democratic 
Services Officer, will introduce the report and respond to questions and 
comments from councillors. 
 

 

https://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/1397/state-of-wyre-2021


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 25 April 2022 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Matthew Vincent, Le Marinel, I Amos, Ballard, E Ellison, Longton, 
O'Neill, Webster and Cartridge 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Sir R Atkins and Fail 
 
Failed to attend or tender their apologies for absence: 
Councillor Minto 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
47 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

48 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 28 February 2022 were 
approved as correct record. 
  

49 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 – update and planning 
report  
 
On behalf of the committee, the Chairman, Councillor John Ibison, mentioned 
a few words in memory of Councillor Rita Amos.  
  
The Chairman introduced the item and reported to members the outcome of 
the recent Work Programme Workshop. He noted that it was a very 
constructive session and thanked the members and senior officers involved. 
He further reminded members that whilst this workshop helped identify 
priorities and provided structure for the months ahead, time should be set 
aside to revisit the relevance of topics as the local context changed. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  
Marianne Unwin, the Democratic Services Officer, provided a short update on 
the report. It was suggested that the topic under future review focuses for 
2022/23 named “YMCA Contract/Agreement” should be focused on the future 
provisions of Wyre’s leisure activities and not the existing agreement with the 
YMCA. Therefore, members agreed that the task group name should be 
altered to reflect this. Members additionally questioned if there was an update 
to the timetable of the KKP Leisure Review.  
  
In addition, Marianne updated members that the Democratic Services 
Manager at Fylde Council had requested for Wyre’s Democratic Services 
Team to host a taster session on Overview and Scrutiny for Fylde’s 
councillors. 
  
Discussions took place regarding a future task group to review the tourism 
corporate strategy. The Chairman highlighted that this review should consider 
how the council aimed to deal with tourism from a strategic level and identify 
areas of modernisation.  
  
Councillor Peter Le Marinel proposed that officers be asked to produce an 
interim update on the implementations of the Tourism Recovery Task Group 
to be brought to the next meeting, the Chairman echoed this request. 
  
Councillor Emma Ellison expressed that a task group regarding Marsh Mill 
should be included in the current Work Programme. The Chairman suggested 
that at present, this was not a significant concern of the public and suggested 
that reviewing historical landmarks, such as the Marsh Mill, could be 
considered during the tourism strategy review.  
  
It was agreed that the report was noted. 
  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.37 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 27 April 2022. 

Page 4



 Updated November 2021 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 

A Plan for COVID-19 Recovery - Renew, Reconnect, Rediscove
[...]
nefit the wider tourism 
strategy. In addition, report the defined 
objectives of this strategy back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

A campaign plan has been developed for the visitor economy campaign (copy sent 
via email). As part of this plan, it recognises that a strategy needs to be developed to 
better utilise social media and we will also look to explore other digital marketing tools 
such as podcasts and targeted e-newsletter campaigns.  Due to other priorities, this 
work has not yet commenced. 

6. That there is a continued collaborative 
working relationship between the Tourism, 
Events and Communication teams. 
 

The new Communications and Visitor Economy team has been in place since 1 
December 2021. It is working really well. The team worked together on the creation of 
the new videos and are working together on the new website. It is proving to be 
successful in terms of events – a series of events to celebrate the Jubilee is currently 
being organised and the link between staff has provided wider support for event 
planning and enabled improved promotion. The team also worked together to support 
Christmas events across the borough using the welcome back fund to enhance 
existing community events such as the Cleveleys Christmas Celebrations and Poulton 
Christmas Festival. 
 

7. That coach industries and businesses be 
invited back to Wyre to see what coach 
offer/packages Wyre can offer. 
 

Following the cancellation of the Beer Festival at Marine Hall, the coach company 
familiarisation trip has been rearranged for October when the event is back on. We 
currently have 10 representatives from coach tour operators booked on. We worked 
with Marketing Lancashire to improve our database of contacts and through this we 
welcomed a coach trip to Poulton in March.  
 

8. That the Garstang and Fleetwood 
Information Centres continue to be 
supported, especially as we emerge out of 
Covid-19 lockdowns. 
 
 

We are looking into ways to incr
[...]
ations and we will 
provide a further report at the end of this year.  

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Marianne Hesketh, 
 Corporate Director 

Communities 
Overview & Scrutiny 06/06/2022 

 
Council Business Plan – 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2021/22 

January - March 2022 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly 
progress against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along 
with commentary where issues have been identified.  
 

2. Project Updates 
 

 2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There are now 20 Business Plan projects split between the three 
ambitions within the Business Plan – Economy, People and Place.  
 
Whilst the majority of projects are on track, there are 4 showing Amber 
with minor issues. 
 
A summary of those with minor issues (Amber) are shown below: 
 

 Support business growth at the Hillhouse Technology Enterprise 
Zone (EZ) – The Council continues to support the work of the EZ 
Board in providing a strategic direction for the EZ and monthly 
meetings are now taking place with key partners. The Council has 
made a total of two grant payments to support NPL Estates in 
delivering infrastructure improvements at the gatehouse. Total grant 
offer is £63k. Other funding is from the Lancashire LEP. This project is 
on course to complete early 2022. 
 
 Explore investment and development opportunities for our 

other town centres in Poulton, Garstang and Cleveleys - 
 
- Garstang Regeneration Framework: final version of the 

document published for comment prior to proposed adoption by 
Cabinet.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



- Cleveleys Regeneration Framework: final version of the 
document delayed (due to impact of covid on the consultancy 
team). Anticipate receipt of the document mid-April. Task and 
finish group set up to explore commissioning a transport study 
for Cleveleys in partnershi
[...]
ions and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

Page 21



health and safety x  
 

 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in personal data being 
processed, a privacy impact assessment (PIA) will have been completed and signed 
off by the council’s Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken (as required 
by the General Data Protection Regulations 2018). 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Marianne Hesketh 01253 887350 marianne.hesketh@wyre.gov.
uk 19/05/2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   
 
 
List of appendices 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 22

mailto:marianne.hesketh@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:marianne.hesketh@wyre.gov.uk


 
BUSINESS PLAN 

                  2021-2022 QUARTER 4 

 Key Measures 
 

 Improving or in line with expectations 

 
No significant change or comparable 
data unavailable 

 Worsening 

  
  
Key Projects

On schedule/target;     

Minor issues

               
Major issues/Not Started

   
    

 
COMMENTS AND 

ISSUES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Projects  
 
Support business growth at the Hillhouse Technology 
Enterprise Zone 
 

 
 

 

Collaborate with partners to develop strategic economic 
plans such as the Greater Lancashire Plan  

 
Work with our partners to increase access for residents and 
businesses to high speed internet and Wi-Fi wherever 
possible 
 

 

 

Develop the Fleetwood Regeneration Framework and 
explore external funding opportunities to support the future 
options to transform Fleetwood over the next 20 years 
 

 
 

Explore investment and development opportunities for our 
other town centres in Poulton, Garstang
[...]
g 
customers have easy access to our services and that we embrace 
the opportunities new technologies bring 
 

 

 

Measures  

% of e-contracts as a % of total contracts 
  
Number of people helped to remain independent at home 
  
Number of visits to leisure centres 
  
Net gain/loss of members per leisure centre 
  
Number of volunteer hours 
  

Money raised for good causes 
by the Wyre community lottery - 
Staff absence in the team has 
meant that we haven't managed to 
prioritise the promotion and 
recruitment of new groups to the 
community lottery. We are 
planning to increase our 
engagement with community 
groups during 2022/23 by 
providing funding roadshows 
featuring the community lottery.

Number of public electric 
charging points - 5 double 
charges have been installed on 
car parks providing 10 electric 
charging points in total. There are 
also 23 double fast chargers (so 
46 chargers) on order ready for 
installation once the company has 
received the equipment. 

Number of trees planted - Tree 
planting season commences late 
November and runs to mid-March. 
The Woodland Trust delivered 318 
less trees than requested in Q4 
tranche. Also, 400 grey willow 
trees have been healed in at 
WECP and are being carried over 
for planting up to 2022/23 Q3.

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Economy Projects

Ref and Title Project Manager Q3, October - Dec 2021 Q4, January - March 2022

PEC1 - Status Amber Amber

Support business growth 

at the Hillhouse 

Technology

Enterprise Zone

The Council continues to support the work of the EZ Board in providing a strategic direction for the EZ and monthly 

meetings are now taking place with key partners.

The Council has made a total of two grant payments to support NPL Estates in delivering infrastrucutre improvements at 

the gatehouse. Total grant offer is £63k. Other funding is from the Lancashire LEP. This project is on course to complete 

early 2022.

The Council continues to suppor
[...]
da Item 10



Tourism Strategy, updates on this will be communicated to members 
accordingly. 
 
As requested at the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting, the 
Communications and Visitor Economy Manager, Emma Lyons, has 
produced an interim update report to discuss the progress of tourism 
recovery following the accepted recommendations and conclusions of the 
Tourism Recovery Task Group. 
 

3.3     Leisure Activity Provision Task Group 
 

At the last meeting, members discussed a future task group on leisure 
activity provision, as agreed at the Work Programme Workshop in 
February 2022. It was suggested that this review be focused on the future 
provision of the leisure activities and not the existing agreement with the 
YMCA. 
 
This task group is proposed to commence following the KKP Leisure 
Review findings.  
 

3.4     Annual Report 2021 – 2022 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021 – 2022 was presented 
at the meeting of full Council on Thursday 14 April 2022. This report aimed 
to detail the work of the committee and the main achievements for that 
municipal year. You can view the Annual Report here. 

 
 

4.   Work Programme 
 

 
 

4.1  
 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/23 is attached 
at Appendix 1.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Marianne Unwin 01253 887326 marianne.unwin@wyre.go
v.uk 17.05.2022 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/2023

Page 40

https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s15323/Final%20202122%20annual%20scrutiny%20report.pdf


Appendix 1 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23:  

Committee Meetings 
2022 

Date Theme Agenda items 
Monday 6 June 
at 6pm 

Update and 
review 

 Election of Chair for the municipal year 2022/23 
 Election of Vice Chair for the municipal year 

2022/23 
 An update on Covid-19 response – learning to live 

with the virus 
 Review of the implementation of the 

recommendations of the Tourism Recovery Task 
Group – interim update report 

 Business Plan 2021/22, Quarterly Performance 
Statement (Quarter 4: January – March) 

 State of Wyre Report 2021 
 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update and 

planning  
 
Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson 
(Leader of the Council) and Garry Payne (Chief 
Executive).  
Marianne Hesketh (Corporate Director 
Communities)  
 

Monday 18 July 
at 6pm 

Health and 
Wellbeing theme 

 Annual update regarding the work of the 
Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 Annual update from the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Health and Care System 

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 
 
Invited attendees: Councillor Julia Robinson (Co-
opted Member of the Lancashire County Council 
Health Scrutiny Committee). 
Beth Goodman (Deputy Director of 
Commissioning) and Dr Hartley-Smith (Clinical 
Director). 

 
Monday 5 
September at 
6pm 
 

Update and 
review 

 Review of the implementations of the 
recommendations of the Citizens Advice 
Lancashire West Task Group – one year on 

 Business Review of the implementations of the 
recommendations of the Residents Parking Permit 
Scheme Task Group 

 Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance 
Statement (Quarter 1: April – June) 

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 
 

Page 41



Committee Meetings 
Invited attendees: Marianne Hesketh (Corporate 
Director Communities) and Councillor Michael 
Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder). 
Carl Green (Head of Engineering Services) and 
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Safety Portfolio Holder). 
 

Monday 17 
October at 6pm 

Update and 
review 

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 
 
Invited attendees: None. 
 

Monday 21 
November at 
6pm 

Resources and 
Finance theme 

 Fees and Charges - draft  
 Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance 

Statement (Quarter 2: July – September) 
 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 

 
Invited attendees: Councillor Michael Vincent 
(Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader) 
and Clare James (Corporate Director Resources, 
Section 151 Officer). 
 

Provisional save 
the date: 
Monday 5 
December at 6 
pm 
 

Extra meeting: 
Review of the 
Business Plan 
(single item 
agenda) 
 

 Draft Business Plan 2023/24 
 
Invited attendees: to be confirmed. 

2023 
Monday 16 
January at 6pm 

Corporate theme  Business Plan 2023/24 
 Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects 

Schedule - 2023/24 
 Review of the implementations of the 

recommendations of the Tourism Recovery in 
Wyre Task Group – one year on 

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 
 
Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson 
(Leader of the Council), Garry Payne (Chief 
Executive) and Marianne Hesketh (Corporate 
Director Communities). 
Councillor Bowen (Leisure, Health and Community 
Engagement Portfolio Holder). 
Maria Blundy (Head of Build Environment). 
 

Provisional save 
the date: 
Tuesday 7 
February at 2pm  
 

Work Programme 
Workshop 
2023/24 

 Workshop to agree topics for review for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year 
 
Invited attendees: The Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) and the members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 42



Committee Meetings 
Monday 27 
February at 6pm 

Police and 
Community 
Safety theme 
 

 Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual 
scrutiny review 

 Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance 
Statement (Quarter 3: October – December) 

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 
 
Invited attendees: Martin Wyatt (Wyre 
Neighbourhood Inspector), Neil Greenwood (Head 
of Environmental Health & Community Safety), 
and Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood 
Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder). 
 

Monday 24 April 
at 6pm 

Work Programme 
planning and 
review 

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 
 O&S Work Programme 2023/24 – planning  

 
Invited attendees: none. 
 

 

Task Group Reviews 
Current reviews: 

Date Topic Status 
March 2022 
 

Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) in 
Wyre  
 

On-going 

Paused work: 
Date  Topic Status 
2019 Poulton to Fleetwood Link Paused – waiting on 

feasibility study 
outcomes 
 

Future review focuses for 2022/23: 
Proposed start date Topic Status 
June 2022 Tourism Strategy – review of the tourism 

corporate strategy 
 

Agreed at the Work 
Programme 
Workshop 
(24.02.2022) 
 

September 2022 
 

Leisure Activity Provision Agreed at the Work 
Programme 
Workshop 
(24.02.2022) 
 

December 2022 
 

Business Plan (single item review in committee) Agreed at the Work 
Programme 
Workshop 
(24.02.2022) 
 

February 2023 
 

Climate Change Progress Agreed at the Work 
Programme 
Workshop 
(24.02.2022) 
 
 Page 43



Task Group Reviews 
Looking further ahead: 

Date Topic Status 
Late 2023 
 

Business Model of Wyre’s Theatres Agreed at the Work 
Programme 
Workshop 
(24.02.2022) 
 

Late 2023 
 

Commercialisation Agreed at the Work 
Programme 
Workshop 
(24.02.2022) 
 

 

Updated May 2022

Page 44


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	6 An update on Wyre's Covid-19 response
	7 Review of the implementation of the recommendations of the Tourism Recovery Task Group - interim update report
	8 Business Plan 2021/22, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 4: January - March)
	Performance Reporting Tracker - Q4 2021-22
	BusinessPlan2021_Economy update
	BusinessPlan2021_Economy measures update
	BusinessPlan2021_People update
	BusinessPlan2021_People measures update
	BusinessPlan2021_Place update
	BusinessPlan2021_Place measures update

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 – update report
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 202223




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 6 June 2022 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Kay, Ibison, Matthew Vincent, Sir R Atkins, Le Marinel, I Amos, E Ellison, 
Fail, Longton, Minto, O'Neill, Webster and Cartridge 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Ballard 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Henderson, Leader of the Council 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Dawn Allen, Audit, Risk and Performance Lead 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Election of Chairman for 2022/23  

 
Councillor Ibison was elected as the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2022/23. 
  

2 Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23  
 
Councillor Le Marinel was elected as the Vice Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2022/23. 
  

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
  

4 Confirmation of minutes  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 25 April 2022 were a correct record.  



5 An update on Wyre's Covid-19 response  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, and the Chief 
Executive, Garry Payne, provided the committee with the council’s Covid-19 
response action plan and the complete set of minutes from the Wyre Covid-19 
Task Force. 
  
Garry Payne introduced the item and explained that an updated version of the 
action plan would be shared with Elected Members once available. He added 
the minutes of the Wyre Covid-19 Task Force, attached as a link in the 
agenda, demonstrated the extensive work of Wyre Council officers when 
tackling the Covid-19 pandemic in Wyre. He also explained that he chaired 
the Lancashire Resilience Forum (LRF) responsible for communications and 
updated members that the forum identified the LRF as an example of best 
practice for communications during the pandemic.  
  
In response to a question regarding the level of Covid-19 measures at 
present, Garry Payne updated Elected Members that the frequency of 
meetings of the Wyre Covid-19 Task Force and the Lancashire Resilience 
Forum had reduced in line with the data on Covid-19 cases and 
hospitalisations. In response to a further question, Garry Payne assured 
Elected Members that council service delivery was not reduced during the 
pandemic.   
  
Following a question about the Poulton-le-Fylde Partnership Board, Garry 
Payne explained that an update would be included in the latest version of the 
action plan, which would be shared with Elected Members when available. 
  
In regards to a question posed about business reopening data, Garry Payne 
and Marianne Hesketh highlighted the success of the business grants 
provided throughout the pandemic for local businesses in Wyre. A further 
question was asked about Covid-19 business grant fraud, Garry Payne 
explained that currently, he was not aware of any known fraud in relation to 
business grants sent to Wyre businesses by the council. 
  
Councillor Sir Robert Atkins suggested for the council to identify a number of 
small businesses across the borough that were successful during and 
emerging out of the pandemic and to produce some publicity for these 
businesses as good news stories. There was a suggestion that this could be 
built in the Wyred Up project.   
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Henderson, expressed his thanks to 
Garry Payne and the staff at Wyre Council for their hard work and dedication 
throughout the pandemic.    
  
A question was then asked regarding council tax support. Garry Payne 
explained payment plan options for those residents struggling to pay their 
council tax. 
  
Councillor Longton requested further information on the status of the 
household support fund. It was agreed that following the meeting the relevant 



officer would provide a written response.  
  
It was suggested, once completed, that the work of the Lancashire Resilience 
Forum and the Wyre Covid-19 Task Force regarding lessons learned from the 
pandemic would be brought to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. This was supported by Elected Members.  
  
Elected Members noted the update. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Leader and the Chief Executive for their 
attendance and contributions.   
   

6 Review of the implementation of the recommendations of the Tourism 
Recovery Task Group - interim update report  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, introduced an 
interim update report of the recommendations of the Tourism Recovery Task 
Group. 
  
Elected Members made comments and asked questions received regarding 
the following points: 
  

-       Garstang Canal and Garstang Regeneration Framework 
-       Encouraging coach trips to additional areas in Wyre such as Cleveleys 

and Garstang 
-       Garstang Information Centre 
-       The coach company familiarisation trip 
-       New Discover Wyre website go-live date 
-       Members Lounge renovations 
-       Outdoor events planned for 2023 
-       Relationship with Blackpool hotels 
-       Coach parking issues 

  
Following discussions, the Chairman requested a written response regarding 
the demand and timescales for Members Lounge renovations. This was 
supported by Elected Members. 
  
The committee noted the report. 
  
The Chairman thanked Marianne Hesketh for her attendance.  
  

7 Business Plan 2021/22, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 4: 
January - March)  
 
The Corporate Director Communities submitted a report on the Fourth 
Quarter Performance Statement 2021/22 (January – March 2022). Marianne 
Hesketh attended the meeting and answered questions from Elected 
Members. 
  
Following discussions, the committee agreed that an updated report on the 
Hillhouse Technology Enterprise Zone be prepared and brought to a future 



meeting. 
  
The Chairman asked questions and received responses regarding the Wyre 
Community Lottery and fibre connection in Wyre. 
  
Additional comments were made regarding electric charging points and the 
Turning Tides Partnership and single-use plastic cigarette butts in Wyre’s 
waters.  
  
Following discussions, the update was noted.  
  

8 State of Wyre Report 2021  
 
The State of Wyre report was submitted to Elected Members for their 
consideration. 
  
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer, provided the committee with a 
short summary of some key points arising from the report.  
  
It was questioned if the committee were able to view the Census 2021 results 
for Wyre once they were made available. It was agreed for Democratic 
Services to investigate. 
   

9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2022/23. 
  
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, introduced the report to 
the committee. 
  
Owing to the delay in the scoping document for a task group on Tourism 
Strategy, the Chairman suggested for the committee to wait until the July 
meeting for an update and if there were to be further delays for Elected 
Members to start thinking of some short topics for review.  
  
Elected Members noted the report. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.06 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 15 June 2022. 


